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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. 10.2019.177.1 
Address 3 & 3A Haig Avenue, Summer Hill 
Proposal Subdivide the land into two (2) Torrens title allotments and 

alterations and additions to the existing dwellings 
Date of Lodgement 20 November 2019 
Applicant Mr J Wong 
Owner Mr J Wong 
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $500,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Lot size and heritage 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard 
Attachment D HCA statement of significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to subdivide the land 
into two (2) Torrens title allotments and construct alterations and additions to the existing 
dwellings at 3 and 3A Haig Avenue, Summer Hill. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• The proposed subdivision results in two (2) lots which do not meet the minimum lot 
size permitted on the site; and 

• The heritage impact of the proposed subdivision and first floor addition. 
 
With the exception of the minimum lot size, the proposal generally complies with the aims 
and objectives of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Comprehensive Inner 
West Development Control Plan 2016.  A Clause 4.6 exception was submitted to Council to 
vary the minimum lot size development standard which is considered acceptable.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Approval is sought to subdivide the existing dual occupancy dwellings into two (2) Torrens 
title allotments and undertake alterations to the rear of the dwellings include first floor 
additions.  
 
The application has been assessed as comprising two (2) separate sites comprising a 
separate dwelling house on each site.  
 
The subdivision would create two (2) lots of the following dimensions: 
 

Site Area Frontage 
Lot A (3 Haig) 278.67sqm 6.92 metres 
Lot B (3A Haig) 236.93sqm 5.88 metres 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south western side of Haig Avenue, between Frenchs Lane 
and the railway line. The site is legally described as Lot 9 in Deposited Plan 10418 having a 
frontage of 12.8 metres to Haig Avenue, a depth of approximately 40.3 metres and is 
515.6sqm in area. 
 
The site supports two (2) single storey semi-detached dwellings. The adjoining properties 
support single storey dwellings.  
 
The property is located within the Haig Avenue Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Callistemon viminalis (Weeping Bottlebrush) – Street tree; and 
- Cinnamomum camphora (Camphor Laurel) – Rear of 3 Haig. 
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Image 1: 3 Haig Avenue 
 

 
 

Image 2: Site  
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Image 3: Zoning Map 
 

4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
Pre-Development Application advice was issued for the proposed subdivision on 9 June 
2016. The advice raised the following concerns: 
 

• The proposed lots would not satisfy the minimum lot size of 500sqm for the site; 
• The proposal would contradict the subdivision pattern of the Haig Avenue 

Conservation Area; 
• The subdivision would result in the loss of uniformity to the contributory building as 

owners would be able to develop independently in the future; 
• The additional parking space required for the additional lot would detrimentally 

impact the significance of the dwelling; and 
• Given the above, the advice recommended that Strata subdivision rather than 

Torrens title be contemplated on the site.  
 
Further Pre-Development Application advice was issued for the proposed subdivision and 
first floor addition on 5 June 2019. The advice raised the following concerns: 
 

• The proposed lots would not satisfy the minimum subdivision lot size of 500sqm 
permitted on the site; 

• The proposal would contradict the subdivision pattern of the Haig Avenue 
Conservation Area; 

• The subdivision would result in the loss of uniformity to the contributory building as 
owners would be able to develop independently in the future; 
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• The advice recommended that Strata subdivision be pursued to ensure a mutuality of 
interest in future management and alterations to the dwellings. In addition, the advice 
recommended that the existing common front yard with no dividing fence be retained; 

• The bulk and scale of the first floor addition be reduced to contain a bedroom and 
ensuite only and reduced in length so as to reduce the degree of intervention into the 
existing hip roof; and 

• The upper roof form be amended to be a traditional, single centrally-pitched roof with 
internal pitching points no higher than 2.2 metres. Alternatively a separate hipped 
roof on each of the dwellings sharing a box gutter above the common dividing wall 
could also be considered. 

 
Subject to appropriate conditions of consent, it is generally considered that the proposal 
submitted as part of the Development Application has appropriately incorporated the Pre-
Development Application advice regarding the built form of the first floor addition.  
 
Further discussion of the impact of the proposed Torrens title subdivision is undertaken in 
Part 5 of this report.  
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
24 May 2019 Site inspection undertaken as part of Pre-Development Application 
20 November 2019 Application lodged with Council 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. The Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan 2016 (CIWDCP 2016) provides controls and guidelines for 
remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that “the site is, or 
can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
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The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Matters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with 
the relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/ removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of CIWDCP 2016. 

There are two (2) trees on the site which are protected under CIWDCP 2016. The 
application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised no objection to 
the works, subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions regarding the protection of the 
trees.  

5(a)(v) Ashfield Local Environmental Plan (ALEP 2013) 
 

The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.1 - Minimum subdivision lot size 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 

 
(xiv) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 – Low Density Reisdential under the ALEP 2013. Dwelling houses are 
permissible with Council’s consent within the zone and the development, including 
subdivision is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives of the R2 – Low Density 
Residential zone.  
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(ii) Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
 
Clause 2.6 of ALEP 2013 states that land to which the Plan applies may be subdivided, but 
only with development consent. The application seeks approval for the subdivision of the 
land. The issue of subdivision is discussed later in this report.  
 
(iii) Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
 
Clause 2.7 of ALEP 2013 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried out 
only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are included in the recommendation.  
 
(iv) Clause 4.1 – Minimum subdivision lot size 
 
Clause 4.1(3) of ALEP 2013 specifies a minimum lot size of 500sqm for the site. The existing 
site has a total area of 515.6sqm. The application seeks to subdivide the site into two (2) lots 
of the following dimensions which do not meet the minimum lot size permitted: 
 

Site Area Frontage 
Lot A (3 Haig) 278.67sqm 6.92 metres 
Lot B (3A Haig) 236.93sqm 5.88 metres 

 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum lot size development standard under Clause 
4.6 of ALEP 2013 which is discussed below. 
 
(v) Clause 4.3 – Height of buildings 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 8.5 metres as 
indicated on the Height of Buildings map that accompanies ALEP 2013. The dwelling houses 
have a maximum height of 7.1 metres which complies with the height development standard. 
 
(vi) Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum floor space ratio is 0.5:1 as indicated on 
the Floor Space Ratio map that accompanies ALEP 2013. The following table provides a 
breakdown of the floor space ratio of the dwelling house on their respective lots: 
 

Proposed 
Lot 

Site Area 
(sqm) 

FSR Proposed Complies 

Lot A 278.67sqm 0.42:1 (117sqm) Yes 
Lot B 236.93sqm 0.49:1 (117sqm) Yes 

 
(vii) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
 
As outlined in table, the proposal results in a breach of the minimum lot size development 
standard. 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the minimum lot size development standard under Clause 
4.6 of ALEP 2013 by 44.3% (221.33sqm) for Lot A and by 52.6% (263.07sqm) for Lot B. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
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In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the ALEP below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal satisfies the objectives of the R2 zone and minimum lot size 
development standard; 

• The existing building and land has been divided internally and externally (rear 
common dividing fence) for the separate occupation of the dwelling as well as the 
land; 

• The proposed subdivision effectively formalises the division of land on a cadastral 
pattern, however for all intents and purposes the subdivision has been effected by 
the separate occupation of the land; 

• The division of land on a cadastral plan will not have any unreasonable impact on the 
significance of the conservation area because the built form exists as separately 
occupied dwellings. The proposal formalises that arrangement that is perceived to 
exist from causal observation of the building in the street; 

• Whether the land is subdivided under Torrens or Strata title provides no significant 
advantage in ensuring that the heritage qualities of the pair are maintained because 
ultimately a proposal to alter one or both dwellings requires Council consent because 
the land is situated within a conservation area; and 

• The standard is considered to more appropriately apply to the subdivision of land that 
also involves the erection of new dwellings on separate lots rather than existing 
building that are separately occupied.  

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
the ALEP for the following reasons: 
 

• The development would provide for the housing needs of the community within a low 
density residential development; and 

• The development will enable land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the 
day to day needs of the residents. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the minimum lot size development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the ALEP for the following reasons: 
 

• Although the subdivision will alter the existing lot size within the conservation area, it 
will formalise the long standing dual occupancy arrangement on the site and will not 
materially impact the pattern of development within the area; 

• The development does not involve small-lot infill development; 
• The development retains the scale and character of the area.  
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The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the applicable local environmental plan. For the reasons outlined above, 
there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the minimum lot size 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(viii) Heritage Conservation 
 
The property is located within the Haig Avenue Conservation Area under ALEP 2013. 
Having regard to the built form of the rear extensions and first floor addition, it is generally 
considered that the proposed development will not impact the significance of the heritage 
conservation area, subject to the following which have been included as a condition of 
consent: 
 

• The original paired timber windows to each living room be retained; 
• The colour palette of the new weatherboards be amended to be mid tones; and 
• White painted timber joinery be utilised on the front elevation and in all windows to 

the side elevation visible from the street.  
 
It is considered that the proposed subdivision will not impact on the heritage significance of 
the property for the following reasons: 
 

• The subdivision will not alter the presentation of the dwelling to the street and 
prevailing character of development within the conservation area; 

• The subdivision formalises the long standing existing dual occupancy arrangement 
on the site; 

• A low height hedge is proposed between the properties at the front, rather than a 
dividing fence, maintaining the appearance as a single dwelling from the street; 

• A condition of consent has been imposed which requires all works be undertaken 
prior to the issue of a Subdivision Certificate so as to maintain the uniformity of the 
dwellings; 

• Further significant development of the sites will be difficult to achieve whilst also 
maintaining compliance with Council’s controls, specifically having regard to floor 
space ratio and heritage conservation; and 

• Any new external works will likely require Council approval given the site is within a 
heritage conservation area which will allow consideration of the uniformity and 
symmetry of the dwellings to be undertaken prior to approval. 

 
5(b) Development Control Plans 
 
The proposal has been considered against the provisions of the Comprehensive Inner West 
Development Control Plan 2016. 

DCP 2016 – Chapter F: Development Category Guidelines 

Control 
No. 

Control Standard Proposed   Compliance 

DS8.2 Minimum 
Landscaped area 
% 

200sqm – 300sqm site area. 
25% of site area 

Lot A = 41.0% 
(114.2sqm) 

Lot B = 27.7% 

Yes 
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(65.7sqm) 

DS8.3 Maximum site 
coverage 

200sqm – 300sqm site area. 
65% of site area  

Lot A = 35.6% 
(99.1sqm) 

Lot B = 41.8% 
(99.1sqm) 

Yes 

DS3.4 Wall height Maximum external wall height of 
6 metres measured from the 
existing ground level. 

5.4 metres Yes 

DS4.3 Setbacks Side setbacks are determined 
by compliance with the BCA. 
Generally, Council requires a 
minimum side setback of 
900mm for houses 

No change to the 
existing side setbacks 

Yes 

DS6.1 Garages and 
carports 

A minimum of one car parking is 
required per dwelling  

One (1) car parking 
space at 3 Haig Street 
(existing). 

The provision of an 
additional car parking 
space at 3A Haig Street 
would detrimentally 
impact the heritage 
significance of the 
property and is 
therefore not required. 

Acceptable 

DS13.1 

 

 

 

 

 

DS 13.2 

 

 

 

 

DS 13.3 

 

 

 

 

Solar access Sunlight to at least 50% (or 
35m2 with minimum dimension 
2.5m, whichever is the lesser) of 
private open space areas of 
adjoining properties is not to be 
reduced to less than three (3) 
hours between 9am and 3pm on 
21 June. 

 

Existing solar access is 
maintained to at least 40% of 
the glazed areas of any 
neighbouring north facing 
primary living area windows for 
a period of at least three hours 
between 9am and 3 pm on 21 
June. 

 

Requires main living areas to be 
located on the northern side of 
buildings where possible and 
subject to streetscape quality 
considerations. 

Neighbouring dwellings 
to retain the minimum 
required 3 hours of 
solar access 

 

 

 

 

Neighbouring dwellings 
to retained the minimum 
required 3 hours of 
solar access 

 

 

 

Development is 
appropriately designed  

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes 

 

 

 

 

Yes 
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DS 13.4  

Requires sun shading devices 
such as eaves, overhangs or 
recessed balconies minimise the 
amount of direct sunlight striking 
facades. 

 

Proposal incorporates 
appropriate sun shading 
devices such as eves  

 

Yes 

DS 11.1 Front gardens 

 

Requires front garden to have 
an area and dimensions that 
provide sufficient soil area for 
ground cover, vegetation and 
trees. 

No change to existing 
front gardens 

Yes 

DS 11.2 Front gardens 

 

Requires hard paved areas to 
be minimised, and driveways 
have a maximum width of 3 
metres 

 

No change to existing 
front gardens 

Yes 

DS 12.1 Rear gardens 

 

Requires rear gardens to have 
an area and dimension that 
provide sufficient soil area for 
ground cover, vegetation and 
trees. 

Rear gardens area of a 
sufficient size to ensure 
adequate vegetation 
and solar access  

Yes 

DS14.1 Visual Privacy 

 

Requires the number of 
windows to side elevations 
located above the ground floor 
to be minimised. 

Windows alongside 
elevation are of an 
appropriate size and do 
not result in any direct 
sightlines with windows 
on the adjoining 
properties. All side 
facing first floor 
windows have been 
appropriately glazed. 

Yes 

DS19.1 Stormwater 
Disposal 

Stormwater from roofs is 
discharged by gravity to street 
gutter system 

Conditioned to 
Engineer’s 
requirements 

Yes 

 
It is considered the application complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately achieves 
the aims and objectives of the Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016. 
 
The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
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5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is 
considered suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been 
demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties and no 
submissions were received. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal officers and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above: 
 

• Heritage Advisor; 
• Tree Management Officer; and 
• Engineer. 

 
7. 7.12 Levy  
 
Based on the estimated costs of works of $500,000.00, a Section 7.12 levy of $5,000.00 is 
payable to Council. An appropriate condition of consent has been imposed. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Comprehensive Inner West Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 10.2019.177.1 
to subdivide the land into two (2) Torrens title allotments and alterations and 
additions to the existing dwellings at 3 & 3A Haig Avenue, Summer Hill subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended Conditions of Consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of Proposed Development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standard 
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Attachment D- HCA Statement of Significance  
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